

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) CHILD DOE, by his parents and)
 next friends, JOHN and JANE DOE,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 (1) INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT)
 NO. 5, McCLAIN COUNTY,)
 OKLAHOMA a/k/a WASHINGTON)
 PUBLIC SCHOOLS;)
 (2) A.J. BREWER, Superintendent, in his)
 individual capacity; and)
 (3) STUART McPHERSON, Principal and)
 Athletic Director, Washington Middle)
 School, in his individual capacity,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No: 18-cv-271-JD
(Honorable Jodi Dishman)

**PLAINTIFF CHILD DOE’S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and LCvR 7.1 of the Local Court Rules for the Western District of Oklahoma, Plaintiff Child Doe moves for summary judgment on his Title IX claim and § 1983 Equal Protection claim against Defendant Independent School District No. 5, McClain County, Oklahoma a/k/a Washington Public Schools. In support of this motion, Child Doe is also filing Plaintiff’s Brief in Support of his Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and a proposed Order.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Nathan D. Richter

Nathan D. Richter, OBA # 22003
Renee D. Little, OBA #22630
DENTON LAW FIRM
925 West State Highway 152
Mustang, Oklahoma 73064
Telephone: (405) 376-2212
Facsimile: (405) 376-2262
nathan@dentonlawfirm.com
renee@dentonlawfirm.com

Adele P. Kimmel*
Alexandra Brodsky*
Adrienne Spiegel*
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 797-8600
Facsimile: (202) 232-7203
akimmel@publicjustice.net
abrodksy@publicjustice.net
aspiegel@publicjustice.net

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) CHILD DOE, by his parents and)
next friends, JOHN and JANE DOE,)
)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No: CIV-18-271-JD
(Honorable Jodi W. Dishman)

(1) INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT)
NO. 5, McCLAIN COUNTY,)
OKLAHOMA a/k/a WASHINGTON)
PUBLIC SCHOOLS;)

(2) A.J. BREWER, Superintendent, in his)
individual capacity; and)

(3) STUART McPHERSON, Principal and)
Athletic Director, Washington Middle)
School, in his individual capacity,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nathan D. Richter, OBA # 22003
Renee D. Little, OBA #22630
DENTON LAW FIRM
925 West State Highway 152
Mustang, Oklahoma 73064
Telephone: (405) 376-2212
Facsimile: (405) 376-2262
nathan@dentonlawfirm.com
renee@dentonlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

 District and School Background 3

 The District’s Policies and Procedures on Sexual Harassment and Bullying 3

 Child Doe Suffered Severe and Pervasive Sexual Harassment 6

 Defendants’ Knowledge of, and Inadequate Response to, Reports
 That WMS Students Were Sexually Harassing and Threatening Child Doe 10

Sixth Grade Reports 10

Seventh Grade Reports 13

Defendants’ Obligations to Address Child Doe’s Reports..... 17

Defendants’ Failure to Address Child Doe’s Reports 18

 The OSBI Found Evidence that Child Doe Was Sexually Assaulted and that There
 Was an Unchecked Practice of Students Digitally Penetrating Other Boys’ Anuses.. 20

 Defendants’ Blatant Sex Discrimination 22

 Brewer and McPherson Had Authority to Take Corrective Action..... 24

 The District’s “Phantom” Title IX Coordinator and Failure to Provide Sexual
 Harassment Training 27

 The Unchecked Sexual Harassment Deprived Child Doe of Equal Access to
 Educational Opportunities 29

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 32

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 36

ARGUMENT..... 37

 I. Child Doe Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On His Title IX Claim. 37

 II. Child Doe Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On His § 1983 Equal
 Protection Claim Against The District. 42

 1. The District Failed To Provide Any Training On Sexual
 Harassment. 43

2. The District Was Deliberately Indifferent Because The Need For Sexual Harassment Training Was Patently Obvious.	44
3. The District’s Failure To Train Caused Child Doe’s Constitutional Injury.....	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 37

Barney v. Pulsipher,
143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 44

Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty., Okla. v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997) 44

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 38

City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989) 43, 45

Connick v. Thompson,
563 U.S. 51 (2011) 50

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 38

Doe v. Forest Hills Sch. Dist.,
No. 1:13-cv-428, 2015 WL 9906260 (W.D. Mich. March 31, 2015)..... 45, 46

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 38, 39

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) 38

Gossett v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ.,
245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 40

GP by & through JP v. Lee Cty. Sch. Bd.,
737 F. App’x 910 (11th Cir. 2018) (unpublished) 39

Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 39

<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	38
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	38
<i>Jeldness v. Pearce</i> , 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	41
<i>Lawmaster v. Ward</i> , 125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Mabry v. State Bd. of Cmty. Colls. & Occupational Educ.</i> , 813 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	37
<i>Murphy v. City of Tulsa</i> , 950 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)	42, 45, 46
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	38
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agric.</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Shepherd v. Slater Steels Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 1999)	39

<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colorado, Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....	38, 46
<i>Thomas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Waller v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	41
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3, 42, 50
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	36
LCvR 56.1(b).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	42
